# CH \$65.00 533796

ETAS ID: TM856118

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC		11/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heart to Heart Hospice Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	7240 Chase Oaks Blvd.	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	<b>Code:</b> 75025	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5337962	HEART TO HEART HOSPICE	
Registration Number:	5337963	HEART TO HEART HOSPICE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2147455612

**Email:** ngraham@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Graham c/o WINSTEAD PC

Address Line 1: 2728 N. Harwood Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55389-38
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Graham
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy Graham/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2023

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Heart to Heart - Trademark Release EV#page1.tif source=Heart to Heart - Trademark Release EV#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0936 source=Heart to Heart - Trademark Release EV#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0937

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of the date set forth below ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Collateral Agent for itself and various other financial institutions (the "**Releasor**") in favor of Heart to Heart Hospice Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "**Releasee**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and the Assignment for Security - - Trademarks, dated as of February 8, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 8, 2019 at Reel 6556, Frame 0468, the Releasee assigned and granted to the Releasor a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in, to and under the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide this Release as a document suitable for recording in the USPTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment, termination, cancellation and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby irrevocably releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its security interest in the Collateral.

DOC ID - 45240066.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of November  $16,\,2023$ .

**CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY,** LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: Senior Managing Director

## **SCHEDULE A**

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

Country	Owner	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	Heart to Heart	HEART TO	5,337,962	11/21/2017
	Holdings, LLC	HEART		
		HOSPICE		
US	Heart to Heart	HEART TO	5,337,963	11/21/2017
	Holdings, LLC	HEART		
		HOSPICE		

DOC ID - 45240066.3

**RECORDED: 11/27/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0940